State Tax Form 31C

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MIASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
TAX RATE RECAPITULATION

OF
WORTHINGTON

City / Town / District
. TAX RATE SUMMARY
la. Total amount to be raised (from lle)
Ib. Total estimated receipts and other revenue sources (from llie)

lc. Tax levy {la minus Ib)
Id. Distribution of Tax Rates and levies

FISCAL 2014

3,620,081.70
1,239,153.43
2,280,928.27

CLASS (b) (c) ‘ () o) U
Levy ~1C ahove times . | “ " Valuation Tax Rates Levy by class
percentage each percent by class (c) / (d) x 1000 ’ ~{d) x{e) /1000
(from LA - 5) in col (b) (from LA - 5) T : o
Residential 93.1289% 2,124,203.41 151,728,816 | 1400 - 2,124203.42
Net of Exempt 0.00
Open Space’ 0.0000% . 000 0 10,00
Commercial 3.4481% 78,648.69 " 5,617,717 ' 14.00 78,648.04
Net of Exempt 0.00
industrial 0.3714% 8,471.37 605,170 G 14.00 8,472.38
SUBTOTAL 96.9484% - 167,951 ,703 2,211,323.84
Personal 3.0516% 69,604.81 4,971,745 14.00 69,604.43
TOTAL 100.0000% 162,923,448 _ 2,280,928.27
e MUST EQUAL 1C
Board of Assessors of  |WORTHINGTON |
City / Town / District

NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/10/2013.

Jean Boudreau, Assessor, Worthington, 413-238-5578 12/9/2013 12:53 PM  Signed on bshalf of Board

Assessor Date (Comments)

Do Not Write Below This Line --- For Department of Revenue Use Only

Reviewed By Henry Williams
Date : 10-DEC-13
Approved : Dennis Mountain
Director of Accounts ; . S
‘/u, R VA4 7// -
e
(Gerard D. Perry)

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 1 of 4




TAX RATE RECAPITULATION
WORTHINGTON
City / Town / District
Il. Amounts to be raised
lla. Appropriations (col.(b) through col.(e) from page 4)
lIb. Other amounts to be raised

. Amounts certified for tax title purposes
. Debt and interest charges not included on page 4
. Final court judgements
. Total overlay deficits of prior years
. Total cherry sheet offsets (see cherry sheet 1-ER)
. Revenue deficits
. Offset receipts deficits Ch. 44, Sec. 53E
. Authorized Deferral of Teachers' Pay
9. Snow and ice deficit Ch. 44, Sec. 31D
10. Other (specify on separate letter)
TOTAL Itb (Total lines 1 through 10)
Ilc. State and county cherry sheet charges (C.S. 1-EC)

0 N O D WN -

Ild. Allowance for abatements and exemptions (overiay)
Ile. Total amount to be raised (Total lla through lid)
Ill. Estimated receipts and other revenue sources

[lla. Estimated receipts - State

1. Cherry sheet estimated receipts (C.S. 1-ER Total) $

2. Massachusetts school building authority payments
TOTAL llla

Ilib. Estimated receipts - Local
1. Local receipts not allocated (page 3, coi(b), Line 24)
2. Offset Receipts (Schedule A-1)
3. Enterprise Funds (Schedule A-2)
4. Community Preservation Funds (See Schedule A-4)
TOTAL lllb

Illc. Revenue sources appropriated for particular purposes
1. Free cash (page 4, col.(c))
2. Other available funds {page 4, col.(d))
TOTAL llic

Illd. Other revenue sources appropriated specifically to reduce the tax rate
1a. Free cash..appropriated on or before June 30, 2013
b. Free cash..appropriated on or after July 1, 2013
2. Municipal light source
3. Teachers' pay deferral
4. Other source :
TOTAL liid
Ille. Total estimated receipts and other revenue sources
(Total Hla through lid)
IV. Summary of total amount to be raised and total receipts from all sources
a. Total amount to be raised (from lle)

b. Total estimated receipts and other revenue sources (from lle) $
c. Total real and personal property tax levy (from lc) $

d. Total receipts from all sources (total IVb plus 1Vc)

FISCAL 2014

$ |

3,497,123.14

0.00

0.00

0.00

35.94

1,492.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

225,5679.00

0.00

1,627.94

1,669.00

19,871.62

3,620,081.70

225,5679.00

163,100.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

232,068.00

618,406.43

163,100.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

850,474.43

$

1,239,153.43

2,280,928.27

0.00

1,239,163.43

3,520,081.70|

$

3,520,081.70]

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 2 of 4




LOCAL RECEIPTS NOT ALLOCATED *
TAX RATE RECAPITULATION

WORTHINGTON

City/Town/District

==> 1 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE
2 OTHER EXCISE

==> a.Meals
==> b.Room
==> c.Other
==> 3 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES AND EXCISES
==> 4 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
5 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - WATER
6 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - SEWER
7 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - HOSPITAL
8§ CHARGES FOR SERVICES - SOLID WASTE FEES
9 OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES
10 FEES
11 RENTALS
12 DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE - SCHOOLS
13 DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE - LIBRARIES
14 DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE - CEMETERIES
15 DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE - RECREATION
16 OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVENUE
17 LICENSES AND PERMITS
18 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
==> 19 FINES AND FORFEITS
==> 20 INVESTMENT INCOME
==> 2] MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT
==> 22 MISCELLANEOUS RECURRING (PLEASE SPECIFY)
23 MISCELLANEOUS NON-RECURRING (PLEASE SPECIFY)
24 TOTALS

(a)
Actual
Receipts
Fiscal 2013

(b}
Estimated
Receipts
Fiscal 2014

| 81,200.00]

| 00|
| _0.00)
] ~000]
| Mt , _22 117. .86 7,200.00|
lw_w 851700' 540000]
| oo | oo0o
| ool [ oo
oo | oo
o 28,905, s0 | 29 ooo 00|
oo [ oo
| s1000] | 200000
| sesstoo] | 1682500)
B ’ oo
| oo
| 77500
oo
| 7.00000)
| 1100000

1,60045|

0.00|

0.00|

10153757]
 287,791.48]

|
l
l
i
| 1815 oo}
!
l
l
|
l

" 163,100.00)

I'hereby certify that the actual receipts as shown in column (a) are, to the best of my knowledge correct and complete, and | further certify
that | have examined the entries made on page 4 of the Fiscal 2014 tax rate recapitulation form by the City, Town or District Clerk and hereby
acknowledge that such entries correctly reflect the appropriations made and the sources from which such appropriations are to be met.

Jane Thielan, Accountant, Worthington, 413-862-5577 12/9/2013 12:22 PM

Accounting Officer Date

*

Do not include receipts in columns (a) or (b) that were voted by the City / Town / District Council or Town Meeting as offset receipts on

Schedule A-1, enterprise funds on Schedule A-2, or revolving funds on Schedule A-3. Written documentation should be submitted to

support increases / decreases of estimated receipts to actual receipts,

==> Written documentation should be submitted to support increases/ decreases of FY 2013 estimated receipts to FY2014 estimated

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 3 of 4




CERTIFICATION OF APPROPRIATIONS AND SOURCES OF FUNDING

TAX RATE RECAPITULATION
WORTHINGTON

City / Town / District

FISCAL 2014

Cols. (b) thru (e}

I hereby certify that the appropriations correctly reflect the votes taken by City / Town / District Council.

WORTHINGTON
Cilyﬂ'own/Distn‘ct

Katrin Kaminsky, Town Clerk, Worthinaton, 413-238-5578

Clerk

121712013 11:30 AM

Date

O
APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZATIONS
MEMO ONLY
. (e)
City / b c d
ity (@) (") () (d Erom Offset (f) (9)
Town Receipts
Council or ) Total From Raise From From Other Se Ap1 Revolving Borrowing
Town FY Appropriations and Free Cash Available Funds = t( ee, 'F)’ J Funds Authorization
Meeting of Each Meeting Appropriate See B-1 See B-2 nierprise Funds (See A-3)
(See A-2), or

Dates )

Community

Preservation Fund

(See A-4)
03/05/2013 | 2013 29,500.00 0.00 0.00 29,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
05/04/2013 | 2013 5,806.93 0.00 0.00 5,806.93 0.00 0.00 0.00
05/04/2013 | 2014 3,027,947.71 2,303,387.71 232,068.00 492,492.00 0.00 0.00 305,000.00
06/18/2013 | 2014 800.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/05/2013 | 2014 105,475.50 14,868.00 0.00 90,607.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/19/2013 | 2014 327,593.00 327,593.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 3,497,123.14 2,646,648.71 232,068.00 618,406.43 0.00
Must Equal

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 4 of 4




THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
FISCAL 2014 TAX LEVY LIMITATION FOR

WORTHINGTON
FOR BUDGET PLANNING PURPOSES

Final Tax Rate Set

I. TO CALCULATE THE FY 2013 LEVY LIMIT

A. FY 2012 Levy Limit 2,279,886
A1. ADD Amended FY 2012 Growth 0
B. ADD (1A +1A1) * 2.5% 56,997
C. ADD FY 2013 New Growth 17,998
C1. ADD FY 2013 New Growth Adjustment 0
D. ADD FY 2013 Override ) 0
E. FY 2013 Subtotal 2,354,881 L ; $2,354,881
F. FY 2013 Levy Ceiling 4,067,002 FY 2013 Levy Limit
Il. TO CALCULATE THE FY 2014 LEVY LIMIT
A. FY 2013 Levy Limit from . 2,354,881
A1. ADD Amended FY 2013 Growth
B. ADD (HIA + 1IA1) * 2.5% 58,872
C. ADD FY 2014 New Growth \ 16,259
C1. ADD FY 2014 New Growth Adjustment 0
D. ADD FY 2014 Override 0
E. FY 2014 Subtotal 2,430,012
II. $2,430,012
F. FY 2014 Levy Ceiling 4,073,086 FY 2014 Levy Limit

. TO CALCULATE THE FY 2014 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY

A. FY 2014 Levy Limit from Il. 2,430,012
B. FY 2014 Debt Exclusion(s) | 60,901
C. FY 2014 Capital Expenditure Exclusion(s) 0
D. FY 2014 Stabilization Fund Override 0
E. FY 2014 Other Adjustment ‘ 0
F. FY 2014 Water / Sewer 0
G. FY 2014 Maximum Allowable Levy $2,490,913

NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/10/2013.

Jean Boudreau, Assessor, Worthington, 413-238-5578 11/26/2013 7:43 AM
{Board of Assessors) (Date)

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am Page 1 of 1

taxfil




We 066 €102/0L/2) - 91eq ld

NOL1ONIHLIOM
Y04 NOISN10X3 1930

1-30 3TNA3HOS
SINNODOV 40 NV3YNg

| Jo | ebed
(o0 (192130 [e1oUBUIL)
Wd 2¥:L £L02/GC/LY 71GG-206-€1y UODUIHOM, JUEJUNCY0Y UB[BUL SUEl
*£102/01/2) uo paroiddy sem uoneuwlojul 3yl : 310N
21BWINSS UBYY JUSIBYIP ULISY 1O ajed ‘papn|oul Jou Jsaiajul Jesh Joud :SINIWLSNray
*933 SJUBJD UORONRSUOY Aseiq) ‘@ouelsissy Buipjing j00YoS [SINIWISHNGWITY
00°106°09 aviol A
00°L06'09 00°0 00°L06'09 00'¥¥5'59 00'¥¥5°'s9 d LL/L0/L0 spalolq Bulpiing Aemaied 00/¥0/€0
(s)3sodund
og3d
FVINN3S 378YANTOX3 J3aAN3dX3 3DINE3S (/) AONOg/310N 310N
183C F0IANG3S 3OINY3S 1830 WY3d 3ONVNSS] NOISNIOX3
a3aniox3 SININLSNravy 14930 SSO¥D 1830 SSOHD a3aanox3 L3N 40 IVYNIDIHO 40 310OA
L3AN ¥L0ZAL /SINIWISHNGNIZY Y1L0TAL €L0CAd €L0ZA4 dN3L 40 31va (8)3504uNd LOTIvE
0] (W (6)] () )] (@ 6} (@ ()
10T - 1B3A |BOSlH
umoj / AJ1o




DEBT EXCLUSION - DATA ENTRY TEMPLATE
WORTHINGTON

Fiscal Year: 2014

VOTE DATE PURPOSE OF VOTE YES NO FY 2013 FY 2014
AMOUNT AMOUNT
03/04/00 CONSTRUCT AND RECONSTRUCT VARIOUS 163 34 65,544.00 60,901.00
SCHOOL BUILDINGS
GRAND TOTAL : 65,544.00 60,901.00

Print Date ; 2/28/2014 9:00 am Page 1 of 1



C.S. 1-ER Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue
NOTICE TO ASSESSORS OF ESTIMATED RECEIPTS
General Laws, Chapter 58, Section 25A

WORTHINGTON
A. EDUCATION:

Distributions and Reimbursements:

1. Chapter 70

2. School Transportation Chs. 71, 71A, 71B and 74

3. Charter Tuition Reimbursements ch. 71, s. 89

4. Smart Growth School Reimbursements ch. 408

Offset Items — Reserve for Direct Expenditure:

5. School Lunch 1970, ch. 871
6. School Choice Receiving Tuition ch. 76, s. 128, 1993, Ch. 71

Sub-Total, All Education ltems

B. GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

Distributions and Reimbursements:

Unrestricted General Government Aid
Local Share of Racing Taxes 1981, Ch. 558
Regional Public Libraries ch. 78, s. 19C
Urban Renewal Projects ch. 121, ss. 53-57
Veterans' Benefits ch. 115,s. 6

Exemptions: Vets, Blind, Surviving Spouses & Elderly
Ch. 58, 5. 8A; Ch. 59 5. 5

State Owned Land ch. 58, ss. 13-17

N oo wbh=

Offset Item - Reserve for Direct Expenditure:
8. Public Libraries ch. 78, s. 19A

Sub-Total, All General Government

C. TOTAL ESTIMATED RECEIPTS, FISCAL 2014

FY2014

49,000

(@]

49,000

108,756

0

0

0

11,724

5,238

49,369

1,492

176,579

225,579




C.S. 1-EC Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Revenue
NOTICE TO ASSESSORS OF ESTIMATED CHARGES
General Laws, Chapter 59, Section 21

WORTHINGTON

A. County Assessments:

1. County Tax: Ch. 35, ss. 30, 31
2. Suffolk County Retirement Ch. 61, Acts of 2009, s. 10

Sub-Total, County Assessments

B. STATE ASSESSNMENTS AND CHARGES:

. Retired Employees Health Insurance Ch. 324, s. 10B

. Retired Teachers Health Insurance Ch. 324, s. 12

. Mosquito Control Projects Ch. 252, s. 5A

. Air Pollution Districts Ch. 111, ss. 142B,142C

. Metropolitan Area Planning Council Ch. 408, ss. 26, 29
. Old Colony Planning Council 7967, Ch. 332

. RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge Ch. 90; Ch. 60A

N O O A WN -

Sub-Total, State Assessments

C. TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES:

1. MBTA Ch. 161A, ss. 8-9:1974, Ch. 825, ss. 6-7
2. Boston Metro. Transit District 1929, Ch. 383; 1954, Ch. 535
3. Regional Transit Ch. 161B, ss. 9, 10, 23; 1973, Ch. 1141

Sub-Total, Transportation Assessments

D. ANNUAL CHARGES AGAINST RECEIPTS:

1. Special Education ch. 718, ss. 10, 12
2. STRAP Repayments 1983, Ch. 637, s. 32

Sub-Total, Annual Charges Against Receipts
E. TUITION ASSESSMENTS:

1. School Choice Sending Tuition Ch. 76, s. 12B, 1993, Ch. 71
2. Charter School Sending Tuition ch. 71, s. 89
3. Essex County Technical Institute Sending Tuition 71998, Ch. 300, s. 21

Sub-Total, Tuition Assessments

F. TOTAL ESTIMATED CHARGES, FISCAL 2014

FY2014

o

o

687

687

(@)

(@

o

0

1,559

For additional information about how the estimates were determined and what may cause them to change in the future, please click on the

following link: Local Aid Estimate Program Summary.

Released July 25, 2013




BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS
SCHEDULE B~
FREE CASH CERTIFICATION AND APPROPRIATION

Fiscal Year 2014

WORTHINGTON
City / Town / District

PART |
1. 7/1/2012 FREE CASH CERTIFICATION $ | 232,068.00|
ADD:
2. FREE CASH UPDATE | 0.00]
TOTAL | 232,068.00]

SUBTRACT FREE CASH APPROPRIATED FROM
THIS CERTIFICATION

3. FY 2013 RECAP | 0.00]
4. FY 2014 RECAP | 232,068.00|
BALANCE OF UNAPPROPRIATED FREE CASH $ | 0.00]
PART I

1. 7/1/2013 FREE CASH CERTIFICATION v $ | 0.00]
ADD:

2. FREE CASH UPDATE | 0.00]
TOTAL | 0.00]

SUBTRACT FREE CASH APPROPRIATED FROM
THIS CERTIFICATION

3. FY 2014 RECAP | 0.00]

BALANCE OF UNAPPROPRIATED FREE CASH $ I 0,00]

NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/10/2013.

Jane Thielan, Accountant, Worthington, 413-862-55677 11/26/2013 12:33 PM
{Accounting Officer) (Date)

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am Page 1 of 1




SOURCES AND USES OF OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS
SCHEDULE B-2 FOR FISCAL 2014

WORTHINGTON
City / Town / District

Date of
Appropriation

Source of
Fund

Use of
Fund

Col. A

Amount in Fund
when Appropriation

Col.B
Amount of
Appropriation

was made
3/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Election Expense 847,799.00 2,000.00
3/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Treasurer Tax Title Foreclosure 845,799.00 5,500.00
3/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Albert Farm Demo Scope of Work 840,299.00 12,000.00
3/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Moran Property Expense 828,299.00 2,000.00
3/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Conwell Building Expense 826,299.00 3,000.00
3/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Law Expense 823,299.00 5,000.00
5/4/13 Overlay Surplus Iinterest on Loans Account 4,183.65 4,183.65
B 6/4/13 FY13 Winter Highway Maint. FY13 Winter Highway Overtime 10,234.47 1,623.28
5/4/13 General Stabilization Fund ‘ConweII Public School Expense 819,138.31 10,000.00
5/4/13 General Stabilization Fund New Police Vehicle 809,138.31 39,603.00
5/4/13 General Stabilization Fund IT Replenishment 769,535.31 4,000.00
5/4/13 General Stabilization Fund Upgrade Town Hall Fire Surpression Sys 765,535.31 5,000.00
5/4/13 Rolland North Cemetery North Cemetery 13,116.70 5,361.00
Fund

5/4/13 FY12 Fire Grant FY14 Fire Grant 35,895.94 30,000.00
5/4/13 Chapter 90 Available Funds Chapter 90 360,928.00 360,928.00
5/4/13 General Stabilization Fund Moran Property Engineering/design Stdy 760,535.31 25,000.00
5/4/13 FY13 VOCED Appropriation Conwell Stabilization Fund 62,270.16 12,600.00
11/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Defibrillator Batteries 927,696.31 907.50
11/5/13 General Stabilization Fund Demoilition of Albert Storage Barn 926,788.81 89,700.00
TOTAL 618,406.43

Column (A) must be greater than or equal to the amount of the appropriation in Column
(B) at the time of the appropriation uniess otherwise specified by general or special law.

NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/10/2013.

Jane_Thielan, Accountant, Worthington, 413-862-5577

{Accounting Officer)

11/25/2013 1:04 PM
(Date)

(Must equal Recap page 4 column d)

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 1 of 1




BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS
SCHEDULE OL.-1

OVERLAY WORKSHEET FOR FISCAL 2014

City / Town / District WORTHINGTON

1. Overlay raised per recap

2, Overlay deficits raised

3. Less-total abatements and
exemptions charged
through 06/30/2013

4. Less-amount transferred to
overlay surplus if any

5. Totals - should equal
FY2013 balance
sheet

Jane Thielan, Accountant, Worthinaton, 413-862-5577

(Accounting Officer)

6. Potential additional liability
(ATB Cases)

7. Total potential liability

A, B. C. PRIOR TOTAL
FY2013 FY2012 FY2011 YEARS
20,615.71 19,453.40 19,282.32
0.00 0.00 0.00
6,737.50 9,296.32 12,072.20
0.00 0.00 0.00
13,878.21 10,167.08 7,210.12 51,166.02 82,411.43
12/8/2013 2:09 PM
(Date)
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,737.50 9,296.32 12,072.20

(add 3+6)

NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/10/2013.

Jean Boudreau, Assessor, Worthington
413-238-5578
{Assassor)

Print Date ; 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 1 of 1




DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

CLASSIFICATION TAX ALLOCATION
WORTHINGTON
City / Town / District
Fiscal Year: 2014

Return to : Bureau of Accounts, Boston, Springfield, Worcester

1. The selected Residential Factoris ----~--vovucvnennn. 1.000000

If you desire each class to maintain 100% of its full values tax share,
indicate a residential factor of "1" and go to question 3.

2, In computing your residential factor, was a discount granted to Open Space ?

Yes No X

if Yes, what is the percentage discount ?

3. Was a residential exemption adopted ?
Yes No

If Yes, please complete the following :

Class 1 Total Assessed Value

it

151,728,816 X 0
Class 1 Total Parcel Count * 0

Selected Res. Residential

Exemption % Exemption
* Include all parcels wtih a Mixed-Use Residential designation

Applicable number of parcels to receive exemption 0

Net value to be exempted

4. Was a small commercial exemption adopted ?

Yes No X

% Selected 0

If Yes, please complete the following :

No. of parcels eligible 0

Total value of parcels 0

Total value to be exempted

Print Date ; 12/10/2013 9:50 am Page 1 of 2

taxflab




5. The following information was derived from the LA-7. Please indicate in column D percentages
{accurate to 4 digits to the right of the decimal point) which result from your selected residential
factor (If a rasidential factor of "1" has been salected von mav leave Coliimn D hlank )

TOTAL

162,923,448.00

100.0000 %

A B C D
Certified Full and Percentage Full Value New Percentage
Class Fair Cash Value Shares of Total Tax Levy Shares of Total Tax
Assessments Levy
Residential 1561,728,816.00 93.1289 % 93.1289 %
Open Space 0.00 0.0000 % 0.0000 %
Commercial 5,617,717.00 3.4481 % 3.4481 %
Industrial 605,170.00 0.3714 % 0.3714 %
Personal Property 4,971,745.00 3.0516 % 3.0516 %

100.0000 %

NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/10/2013.

6. | hereby attest that notice was given to taxpayers that a public hearing on the issue of adopting the tax levy percentages for
fiscal year 2014 would be held on 12/03/2013 (date), 7:00 p.m. (time), at Town Hall (place), by Country Journal Legal Ad

(describe type of notice).

Katrin Kaminsky, Town Clerk, Worthington, 413-238-5578 | 12/7/2013 11:32 AM

City/Town/District Clerk

7. We hereby attest that on 12/03/2013 (date), 7:00p.m. (time), at Town Halll (place) a public hearing on the issue of adopting
the percentages for fiscal year 2014, that the Board of Assessors presented information and data relevant to making such
determination and the fiscal effect of the available alternatives at the hearing and that the percentages set forth above were duly

adopted in public session on 12/03/2013 (date).

8. The LA-5 excess capacity is calculated as 209,984.73
We have been informed by the Assessors of excess levy capacity of 209,856.35

For cities : City Councilors, Aldermen, Mayor
For towns : Board of Selectmen

For districts ;: Prudential Committee or Commissioners

Jean Boudreau, Assessor, Worthington, 413-238-6578

12/9/2013 9:18 PM

(Date)

(Dale)

(Date)

(Date}

{Date)

(Date)

(Comments)

{Comments)

{Comments)

{Comments)

(Comments)

(Comments)

Print Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am

Page 2 of 2

taxflas




MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

DIVISION OF LOCAL SERVICES
ASSESSMENT/CLASSIFICATION REPORT FY2014

WORTHINGTON
City/Town/District

as of January 1, 2013

ACCT/ CLASS 1 CLASS 2 CLASS 3 CLASS 4 CLASS 5
PROPERTY PARCEL Residential Open Space Commercial Industrial Personal Property
TYPE COUNT Assessed Value | Assessed Value | Assessed Value | Assessed Value Assessed Value
101 476 108,783,800
102 0 0
MISC 103,109 28 9,178,300
104 6 1,043,700
105 244,300
111-125 0 0
130-32,106 143 9,271,400
200-231 0
300-393 3| 574,900
400-452 4 |
CH 61 LAND 58 | 0 295,313
CH 61A LAND 26 | 0 315,051
CH 61B LAND 19 0 549,739
012-043 28 23,207,316 0 3,882,714 133,570 |
501 742,257
502 96,086
503 0
504,550-2 2,194,725
505 1,665,900
506 0
508 272,777
TOTALS 908 151,728,816 0 5,617,717 605,170 4,971,745
REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TOTAL VALUE 162,923,448
EXEMPT VALUE 17,119,600
NOTE : The information was Approved on 12/06/2013. ‘
Submitted by: Board of Assessors
Jean_Boudreau, Assessor, Worthington, 413-238-5578 11/20/2013 2:46 PM Submitted on behalf of the Board of Assessors
(Board of Assessors) (Date) (Comments)
Date : 12/10/2013 9:50 am Page 1 of 1

LA-4 (6/98)




(2661) €1-Y1

NOLONIHLHdOM

€jo | obed Wwe Qg6 £102/0L/2) - deq
() ewliod oid
() lenmpy
: 880°089'291 TVYNOS¥3d 2 Tv3d TVLOL
e §59°08L°G AL¥3dodd TYNOS¥ad
041609 0 0 0 0 0 0 |01'509 IVINLSNANI
€LL'8vS's 92L'6¥) 9 o 0 |0 0 | lp0'66E'S IVIONIWNOD TV.1OL
|651°560°1 9ze's S 0 0 0 0 |££8'680°L 919 ‘'V19 ‘19 ¥31dVHO - TVIOYININOD
$19'eSt'y 00¥'¥¥L L 0 0 0 0 |viZ'e0EY TVIOH3AWNOD
o 0 0o 0 0 0 0 |0 3OVdS N3dO 1v.iOoL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0o |0 919 'V19 ‘19 ¥ILdVHO - 30VdS N3O
0 0 0 0 0 0 0o |0 3OVdSN3dO
697'620'LS} L¥2'S9p- -2 0 0 0 0 191Z'G6V'LGL TVILNIAISTY V101
910°020'C¢ 009816 g 0 0 0 0 |oirLSLiLe (81.0-Z10 ‘601 ‘€0L) SUIHLO TV
00v'1.2'6 006'8¥¢C- ¢ 0 0 0 0 |00£'02s'6 (901 % ZEL-0E)) ANV LNVOVA
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (GZL-L1L) ATAVS - ILININ
000'882'L 006'GL¥- b 0 0 0 0 |006°€0L'L (501 ® ¥0L) ANYH 3IHHL ® OML
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 |0 (201) WNININOANOD
£50'00%°'801 I¥S'6L.L- 8l 0 0 0 0 009'6L1°601 (101) ANV 3TONIS
. . . , : , IVILNIAIS3Y
3asvd ANTVA szw‘mwﬂ\wo/x ™ SINIVA ™ ow_m,ww,_/\% 3 ™ wﬁmﬁww“m_cm%wv\/ SSVI0 Ale3d0¥d
rav £10T Ad Y3HLO LIN3IW3Llvav Q3SINTH £10T AL £1.0Z Ad
E] (al [0] (gl (V]
1pNe ¥O JO 9SBD U] SIB9A G I0) UCHRIUSUINOOD Ulelay
€LV - ¥10Z Ad HLMOYD AATT 3SVE XVL
LINIWSSISSY Y007 40 NVIdNg
ALINAWINOD SIOINYTS TVO0T JO NOISINIG

INNIAFH 4O LNINLHYSTFT
SLIISNHOVYSSVIN S0 HLTVYIMNOWNOD




(2861) €1~V

€ jo z sbed we QG5 €102/0L/C) - 8eq
() euuod oid
() 1enoy
65¢9) GL0°LLT'} 8Y¥'€26'29) TVYNOS¥3d ® Tvad V.10l
£98'9 oe'el 82.e1LS SYL'L16'Y AL¥3dO¥d TYNOSHad ,
0 9e°l 0 0.1'509 0.1'509 000000 | TVIMLSNANI o
€5 ogelL 0004 LL2°119'G LLLELY'G vr6'r9. 0211070 IVIO¥IWINOD TVLOL
: 0 £01'09L°1 £0L'091') v¥6'79 0£650°0 819 'V19 ‘19 ¥31dVHD - TYIOYIWNOD
: 000t P19'LGY'y v19'eSy'y 0 00000°0 IVIOEIWINOD
0 000 o 0 0 0 000000 30VdS N340 WLOL
0 0 0 0 00000°0 819 'V19 ‘L9 ¥31dVHO - 30VdS NIdO
. - 0 0 0 0 00000°0 3OVdSNIdO
eve'6 ocel | lpE'e69 918'822'LS) 69%'620°1GL - |0 0000070 TVILNIQISTY TV10L
S . 009'6L€ 9l9'sgeze 910°0L0'ce 0 000000 (810-ZL0 ‘601 '€0L) SYIHLO TV
0 00¥'LL2'6 00¥'1LC'6 0 00000°0 (901 B 2€L-0€1) ANV LNVOVA
G E 0 0 0 0 000000 (SzL-L11) ATIAVA - LN
0 000'88Z"4 000'882'L 0 00000°0 (5013 ¥01) ANV T3HHL 2 OML
e 0 0 0 0 000000 (zol) WNININOANOD
. P Lyl'e8e 008°¢8.'801 £50°007°801 0 0000070 (101) ANV ITONIS
. TVILNIAISIY
3LV
HLMOYD XV1 NOILYNIVA S3NTVA 3Svg INTVA S3ANTVA SSYID ALYIONd
AT ¥V3A HLMONYD a3s0dodd aaLsnravy LIN3WLSNray %
XVL yolyd M3N 7102 Ad 10l IWATY - o'+ AN
] [r] Ul [H] o] [
Hpne YO JO 9SBO Ul SIBSA G 10} UOIBIUSWNI0P UR1oy
€1V - $10Z A4 HLMOYD AAT1 3SVE XV1
LNINSSISSY T¥O0T 40 NYIHNg
LINATNOS SIDINHFS TYOOT 40 NOISIAIT

NOLONIHLYOM

INNINTH O LNTFNLHVYLSFA
SLILISNHOVSSYIN 40 HLTVYIMNONWNOD




(£861) €1V
¢ jo ¢ abey we 05:6 €£L02/0L/Z1 - 91.ed

() euiod otd
() rempoy

(sjuswwIoD) [ep aimeuBis siossasse
$J0sS8ssY JO pJeog 23U} o J[BUSq UO PapiLUqns Wd B¥-c €10¢/0¢/LL 8/GG-BEZ-EL¥ "UOIDUIUTICAA JOSSesSY neelpnog Uesf

"£10Z/90/Z) uo paroiddy sem uonewojul 3y : JLON



TOWN MEETING
MINUTES




TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
TUESDAY, March 5, 2013

The warrant having been duly posted and with a quorum of 25 present, Moderator Sean
Reagan called the meeting to order at 7:10pm. The following articles were then acted
upon:

ARTICLE ONE: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Election Expenses Account an amount of $2,000
for the purposes of funding the primary and general elections for the U.S.
Senate seat vacated by John Kerry.

ARTICLE TWO: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Treasurer’s Tax Title Foreclosure Account an
amount of $5,500 for the purposes of continuing to process tax titles and
placing a demolition lien against the Albert Farm property.

ARTICLE THREE: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund an amount of $12,000 for the purposes of hiring a
contractor to collect environmental samples, develop a scope of work for
demolition and provide oversight during demolition on the former Albert
Farm property or take any other action in relation to.

ARTICLE FOUR: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Moran Property Expenses Account an amount of
$2,000 for the purposes of conducting a structural engineering study and
other associated costs to determine the feasibility of converting the building
to Town administrative use.

ARTICLE FIVE: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Conwell Building Expenses Account an amount of
$3,000 for the purposes of fully funding the required AHERA manual and
training as well as general building maintenance and capital expenses.

ARTICLE SIX: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Law Expense Account an amount of $5,000 for the
purposes of funding litigation and legal expenses and for potential legal
costs associated with Worthington’s request to withdraw from the Gateway
Regional School District.

The meeting was dissolved at 7:35pm.
Respectfully submitted,
Katrin Kaminsky




'\/\\\/\ Q,@ MWMAMA «

TOWN OF WORTHINGTON ANNUAL TOWN MEETING - May 4, 2013

A quorum of 58 being present, Moderator Sean Reagan called the meeting to order
at 9:35am. Colors were presented by Boy Scout Troop 710.
The following articles were then acted upon:

ARTICLE ONE: It was voted unanimously to choose all other Town officers as
are not required by law to be elected by ballot as follows: 4
Almoners of the Whiting Street Fund
Bruce Barshefsky, Beverly Bowman, Sandra Epperly
Field Drivers and Fence Viewers
Bart Niswonger, Kevin Porter, Darlene Millman
Surveyors of Wood and Timber
Keith Manley, Christopher Powell, Clarence Witter

ARTICLE TWO: It was voted unanimously to accept the reports of the Town
Clerk, Town Treasurer, Selectboard, Almoners of the Whiting Street Fund and
other elected or appointed officers or committees of the Town.

ARTICLE THREE: It was voted by a majority to Raise and Appropriate the sum
of $789,454.00 for the total Gateway Regional School District assessment for the
period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014,

ARTICLE FOUR: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the sum
of $282,665.00 for Vocational Education.

ARTICLE FIVE: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the Stabilization
Fund the sum of $10,000.00 for the purposes of engaging a consultant and funding
legal expenses to further explore and develop a business plan and financial model
for, and pursue all necessary statutory and regulatory requirements to, the
Establishment of a public elementaty school in the R.H. Conwell Building.

ARTICLE SIX: It was voted unanimously but two to amend the AGREEMENT
AMONG THE TOWNS OF HUNTINGTON, MIDDLEFIELD, MONTGOMERY,
RUSSELL, WORTHINGTON, CHESTER AND BLANDFORD,
MASSACHUSETTS WITH RESPECT TO THE FORMATION OF A
REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT by adding the following language as Section
XIX:
SECTION XIX: WITHDRAWAL OF THE TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
The withdrawal of the town of Worthington shall be effective if the
amendment of the agreement approved by the regional district School
Committee on February 27, 2013, is (1) accepted by the town of
Worthington by a majority vote at the next special or annual town meeting
after the secretary of the regional district school committee delivers to the
Board of Selectmen of the town of Worthington a notice in writing that the
regional district school committee has approved the said amendment, (2)
accepted by the other members towns at town meetings in accordance with
subsection (B) of Section IX of this Agreement, and 3) the Commissioner of
Elementary and Secondary Education approves said withdrawal or special
legislation is passed authorizing said withdrawal in a manner consistent with
the terms of this amendment.
The regional district school committee may submit the amendment to any of
“the other member towns within one year after an adverse vote in such town




or towns; otherwise the amendment shall not take effect after an adverse
vote in any town, No town may reverse, rescind or amend its acceptance of
the amendment once given. Acceptance of this amendment does not
preclude the reentrance of the town of Worthington to the regional school
district by another amendment. The town of Worthington will be obligated
to pay to the District operating and. capital costs in accordance with the
provisions of Section IX of the Regional Agreement. The town of
Worthington will be obligated to pay any repayment amounts due to the
Massachusetts School Building Authority (MSBA) in accordance with
Section IX (E) of the Regional Agreement, unless or until such amounts
have been repaid for all of the buildings and/or MSBA no longer lequlres
repayment for the building(s).

Effective upon the withdrawal of the town of Worthington, the provisions of
the Agreement shall be modified to reflect said withdrawal.

ARTICLE SEVEN: It was passed 65-11 to transfer from the Stabilization Fund
the sum of $39,603.00 for a 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe Four Door, Four-Wheel
Drive Utility Vehicle with graphics package, as quoted by state contract, to
replace the 2003 Ford Explorer.

ARTICLE EIGHT: It was voted unanimously to fix the salaries or compensation
of all elected officers of the Town, as provided by MGL Chapter 41, Section 108 as
amended, and Raise and Appropriate the sum of $43,672.00 for these salaries or
compensation to be as of July 1, 2013 as follows;

Selectboard, Chair $2,273.00
Selectboard, Clerk 1,997.00
Selectboard, Member 1,997.00
Bd. of Health, Chair 1,665.00
Bd. of Health, Clerk 1,665.00
Bd. of Health, Mem. 1,665.00
Moderator 100.00
Town Clerk 9,436.00
Assessors, Chair 6,581.00
Assessors, Clerk 10,233.00
Assessors, Member 6,060.00
Total - $43,672.00

ARTICLE NINE: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the sum of
$287,770.85 for the following Town charges:

Selectboard Expenses $2,500.00
Assessors' Expenses 1,750.00
Tax Map Maintenance 1,150.00
Assessors' Software 4,800.00
Assessors’ Revaluation 14,000.00
Online Property Rec. Cards 2,100.00 |
Online Tax Maps 1,800.00
Town Clerk's Expenses 700.00
Election Expenses . 382.00
Registrars' Expense 50.00
Tax Collector’s Salary 14,401.00




Asst Tax Cltr.’s Salary 5,952.00
Tax Collector’s Expenses 4,100.00
Tax Collector’s Software 4,620.00
Accountant's Salary 12,139.00
Accountant's Expenses 400.00
Accounting Software 2,419.00
Treasurer's Salary 12,139.00
Asst. Treasurer’s Salary 564.00
Treasurer's Expenses 2,000.00
Treasurer’s Software 2,418.45
Administrative Secretary 26,624.00
Assistant Secretary 659.00
Recording Secretary 2,800.00
Bd. of Appeals Expense 400.00
Conservation Comm. Exp. ) 500.00
Town Off. Maint. & Sup. 3,100.00
Town Hall Maintenance 4,600.00
Town Hall Custodian 4,150.00
Town Telephone Exp. 5,500.00
Town Building Heating 27,200.00
Conwell Bldg. Expenses 75,000.00
Moran Property Expenses 5,000.00
Comptr. Maint. & Supplies 2,000.00
Computer Maint. Labor 2,400.00
Website Maintenance 2,500.00
Planning Board Expenses ‘ 800.00
P.V.P.C 173.40
Recreation Comm. Exp. 1,900.00
School Comm. Exp. 200.00
Finance Comm. Expense 130.00
Town Reports 1,250.00
Law Account Expense 8,500.00
Tax Taking-Collector 1,200.00
Tax Title Foreclosure Treas. 10,000.00
Council on Aging 6,300.00
Historical Comm. Exp. 500.00
Reduced-rate Audit Exp. 4,000.00
Total $287,770.85

ARTICLE TEN: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the Stabilization Fund
the sum of $4,000.00 for the purposes of instituting an IT replenishment plan under
the control of the Selectboard covering the Town’s computers, servers, printers,
and other hardware and peripherals so that replacements may be made to aging
equipment prior to failure and to allow for replacement of failed equipment.

ARTICLE ELEVEN: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the Stabilization
fund the sum of $5,000.00 to upgrade the Kidde Sentinel, dry-chemical fire
suppression system in the Town Hall kitchen with a newer, code compliant, wet-
chemical Pyro Chem system.

ARTICLE TWELVE: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $168,097.00 for the following Town charges:




Hampshire Cty Retirement $61,984.00
Group Insurance 56,813.00
Unemployment Comp. 400.00
Workers Compensation 6,500.00
Insurance and Bonds 36,400.00
Medicare 6,000.00
Total: $168,097.00

ARTICLE THIRTEEN : It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the

sum of $14,912.00 for the Worthington Library.

ARTICLE FOURTEEN: It was voted unanimously to Raisé and Appropriate the
sum of $11,332.00 and transfer from the Rolland North Cemetery Fund the sum of
$5,361.00 for a total of $16,693.00 for the following Town charges:

Center Cemetery Maint. $3,840.00
North Cemetery Maint. 5,361.00
Ringyville Cemetery Maint. 3,458.00
Historical Cemetery Maint. 800.00
Grave Openings 3,234.00
Total: ' $16,693.00

ARTICLE FIFTEEN: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the sum

of $233,024.10 for the following Town charges:

Emergency Mgmt. Salary $900.00
Emergency Mgmt. Expenses 600.00
Animal Control Officer Salary 1,456.00
Animal Control Officer. Exp. 300.00
Police Department Expenses 15,000.00
Police Department Wages 33,000.00
Police Wages Clerical 4,283.76
Regional Lockup Assessment 1,189.00
Fire Dept, Operating Expenses 18,400.00
Fire Department Fuel 5,000.00
Fire Dept. Wages, Clerical 4,283.76
Fire Chief's Salary 4,647.00
Fire Dept. Grant Writer 1,099.00
Fire Dept. Code Insp. Comp. 1,500.00
Fire Dept. Call Comp. 13,000.00
Hilltown Comm. Ambulance 16,604.78
Constable’s Salary +100.00
Constable’s Expenses 500.00
Animal Inspector's Salary 608.00
Building Inspector's Salary 8,628.00
Building Inspector Alternate 750.00
Building Inspector's Expenses 325.00
Plumbing Inspector's Salary 1,319.00
Plumbing Inspector’s Expense 400.00
Wiring Inspectot’s Salary 2,076.00




Wiring Inspector’s Expense 110.00
Assist. Wiring Insp. Expense 600.00
Gas Inspector's Salary ' 1,037.00
Board of Health Expenses 200.00
Board of Health Agent 2,200.00
Tree Warden Expenses 10,000.00
Ctrl. Hampshire Vets® Service 3,815.00
Veteran's Aid 15,000.00
Disposal Works . 50,000.00
Disposal Attendant ' 9,052.80
Hilltown Resource Mgt. Coop. 3,790.00
Street Lights 650.00
Berkshire Reg. Group Purch. 600.00
Total: $233,024.10

ARTICLE SIXTEEN: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $21,200.00 for the following Town charges:

Fire Rescue Truck P/I -$21,200.00

ARTICLE SEVENTEEN: It was voted by a declared 2/3rds majority to
appropriate and borrow $305,000.00 - the net price reflecting the $45,000.00
trade-in value for the old 2000 International KME Pumper Truck - to purchase a
2013 International 7400, Four Wheel Drive, Class A Pumper with Compressed Air
Foam for the Fire Department and authorize the Treasurer, with approval of the
Selectboard, to issue any bonds or notes that may be necessary for that purpose as
authorized by Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44 § 7(9), or any other general
or special law, for a period not to exceed ten (10) years, provided, however, that
this appropriation and debt authorization be contingent upon passage of a
Proposition 2% debt exclusion.

" ARTICLE EIGHTEEN: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the FY12 Fire
Grant account the sum of $30,000.00 to a Fire Department Matching Grant Funds
account for the purpose of enabling the Fire Department to apply for Federal, State
and other grants requiring such funds and to later expend such funds under the
terms and conditions authorized or enabled by any resulting funded contracts.

ARTICLE NINETEEN: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $441,260.76 for the following Town charges:

General Highway Maintenance $40,000.00
Road Sweeping 4,600.00
Winter Highway Maintenance 95,000.00
Winter Hwy. Overtime Wages 10,625.00
Highway Dept. Wages 93,721.00
Highway Wages Clerical 4,283.76
Hwy. Superintendent’s Salary 58,052.00
Hwy.Supt. Add’l Winter Comp. 2,479.00
Garage Maintenance 14,000.00
Machinery Maintenance 30,000.00
Highway/Police Fuel 38,000.00




Superintendent's Expense 500,00

Secondary Rd. Improvements 50,000.00

Total: $441,260.76

ARTICLE TWENTY: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $10,000.00 to establish a Reserve Fund to provide for extraordinary or
unforeseen expenditures, as provided by M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 6, as
amended.

ARTICLE TWENTY-ONE: It was voted unanimously to Appropriate as
available funds the total sum of $360,928.00 from Chapter 90 funds or any other
amounts from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for highway construction
and/or maintenance.

ARTICLE TWENTY-TWO: It was passed 58-13 to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund the sum of $25,000.00 to fund an engineering design study of
the former Moran residence for the purposes of determining cost estimates for
renovating the structure to be used as Town offices and a police station,

ARTICLE TWENTY-THREE: ]t was voted unanimously to authorize the
Selectboard to enter into contracts with the Massachusetts Highway Department
for construction and/or maintenance of public highways for the Fiscal Year 2014,
and further to authorize the Selectboard on behalf of the Town to accept any
money from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for highway construction and/or
maintenance. ‘

ARTICLE TWENTY-FOUR: It was voted unanimously to authorize the
Selectboard to apply for Massachusetts State or Federal grant programs and to
further authorize the Selectboard to expend monies received through such
programs following a public hearing.

ARTICLE TWENTY-FIVE: It was voted unanimously to transfer from Free
Cash the sum of $192,161.00 to the Stabilization Fund.

ARTICLE TWENTY-SIX: It was voted unanimously to transfer from Free Cash
the sum of $39,907.00 to the Conwell Stabilization Fund and also transfer from
FY2013 Vocational Education Account the sum of $12,600.00 to the Conwell
Stabilization Fund .

ARTICLE TWENTY-SEVEN: It was voted unanimously to take no action on
this article.

ARTICLES FOR FY 2013
'ARTICLE TWENTY-EIGHT: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Overlay Surplus account the sum of $4,183.65 to the Interest on Loans account to
fund required tax abatements to Verizon. '

ARTICLE TWENTY-NINE: It was voted unanimously to transfer from the
Winter Highways Maintenance account the sum of $1,623.28 to fund deficit
spending in the Winter Highways Overtime Wages account.

ARTICLE THIRTY: No other matters came before said meeting.
Dissolved at 12:55pm. Respectfully submitted, Katrin Kaminsky, Town Clerk

6




. (; g

TOWN OF WORTHINGTON

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
Tuesday, June 18, 2013

A quorum of 45 being present, Moderator Sean Reagan called the meeting to order at
7:35pm. The following articles were then acted upon:

ARTICLE ONE: It was voted unanimously to approve the following petition to the
Town's elected representatives to the General Court regarding the withdrawal of
Worthington from the Gateway Regional School District:

"That the Town's elected representatives to the General Court draft and file legislation
that would authorize the Town of Worthington to withdraw from the Gateway Regional
School District and would set forth the Town of Worthington's obligations regarding its
withdrawal thereof."

ARTICLE TWO: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the sum of
$800 to fund one Special Town Election to vote on the debt exclusion for the fire truck
which was approved at the May 5, 2013 Annual Town Meeting and a potential future
Special Town Election.

The meeting was dissolved at 7:50pm.
Respectfully submitted,

Katrin Kaminsky
Town Clerk




TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
TUESDAY, November 5, 2013

A quorum of 24 being present, Moderator Sean Reagan called the meeting
to order at 7:02 p.m.- The following articles were then acted upon:

ARTICLE ONE: It was voted unanimously to Transfer from the
Stabilization Fund the sum of $907.50 for a bill of a Prior Year (FY2012),

for the purchase of three KIT-LIS02 batteries (defibrillator replacement
batteries) .

ARTICLE TWO: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the
additional sum of $12,368.00 for the FY2014 Vocational Educational
Expenses account.

AT e,

ARTICLE THREE: It was voted unanimously*to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of $2,500.00 to purchase new flags and holders.

ARTICLE FOUR: It was voted unanimously to Transfer from the
Stabilization Fund the sum of $89,700.00 for the Demolition and Haz-mat
Removal of the Storage Barn and Garage at the former Albert Farm Property
located at 311 Huntington Road.

Dissolved at 7:19pm

Respectfully submitted,
Katrin Kaminsky




‘ﬁ‘ WA C@W\.LM_/

TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
TUESDAY, November 19, 2013

The warrant having been duly posted and with a quorum of 13 present,
Moderator Sean Reagan called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. The
following article was then acted upon:

ARTICLE ONE: It was voted unanimously to Raise and Appropriate the
additional sum of $327,593.00 for the Fiscal Year 2014 Gateway Regional
School District Budget.

Dissolved at 7:32pm

Respectfully submitted,
Katrin Kaminsky
Town Clerk




sanu deosy vd
SIX'|BUldy L PNGAMO.L

000 PpaIu0dRY
(05°L06) q 2K J01g | HY WES £1/5/11
0506 POUTLIEA
1L°806°09t'€ W0 M uonTLIdoaddy
_ 05°660°€8S 00°890°CET 1L°819°949'T 1791819t ¥10TAd _EPH_
[ £5°90¥'819 00°890°C€T 1L°8V9'9+9°C PIETELOY'E 0y 998 STWI0L,
_ 000 'E65°LTE 00°€65°LTE ~
00°€68°LTE 00°€65°LTE 1 €6/
05°L09°06 00°898°+1 0S°SLY'S01 |
000
UORTZINIQUIS [2I2UD  00°00L 68 00700268 ¥
007005’ 00°008°T €
00°'89€°C1 00°89€°TI z
UONTZIQEIS [T 0S°L06 05°L06 1 ¥1 £1/50/11
[ 00°0 00008 007008 €107/81/90 ]
00°008 00°008 C 1 €1/81/9
"T6T ToY 00°890°TET ILL8EE0E'T LL'LY6'LTO'E EL/H0/50
POOA £10TAd  00°009°CT 00°609°T1 9T
00°L06°6€ 00°L06°6€ 9T
00°151°T61 00°191°C61 ST
BOREZIIGRIS [EIRUSD  00'000°ST 00°000°ST [«
06 *deq)  00'876°09€ 00°8T6°09€ 1T
00°000°01 00°000°01 0T
9L°09CT 1v 9L09T 1Ty 61
W 20 TIAL 00°000°0€ 00°000°0€ 81
00°000°S0€ yprig o5 Sursonog 000 Ll
00007’ 1T 0070071 91
O ¥Z0'EET O1UPTOEET s1
WS PULioy  00'19ES 00°ZTECTTT 00°€69°91 121
00°ZI6'HT 00°TI6HI €
00°L60°891 00°2607891 [
uoneZIIquI [T0UIS  00°000°¢ 00000 11
UORIITIGLIS [E12U2D 00000 00°000°t or
$8°0LL°L8T S8OLLLBT 6
00TLYEY 00TLY €Y g
UoHEZINIGEIS [RIPUAD)  D0E09'6E 00°€09°6< L
UOREZIIGUIS L1900 0000001 00000°01 s
00°59°T8T 00'$99°78T +
00FSH68L 0075+ 68L € +1 €1/+0/50
£6°908'S 000 00°0 £6'908°S _ £1/40/50
stenySiy oymm 1AL 8T'ECO'T $TETYT 6T
snjdmg ARPIAQ  $9°ERT'Y SRy $T €1 €S
00700567 00°0 00’0 00°005°6T _ £1/50/€0
UORTZIIGUIS [EIPUOD  00°000°S 00°000°S 9
TORTZIIQUIS [RUD  H0'000°E 00°000°€ g
UORTZHIQUIS [RIDLID  00'000°T 00°000°C 4
UO[TZINIQUIS [EI2UID OO OON'TT 00°000°C1 €
UOREZINIGLIS [EUID 000055 00°005°S 7
UoREZINIGEIS JEIROUID 00000 00°000°C 1 €1 £1/50/€0
uoyTzIIomNY £V 298 Ty 39 'spungy TS 1-g 998 (Lwo1xey) Sunco RGUAN «Ad s8Qq
Buimoriog spunj SuIAJOAY Isudanuyg 10 pung spuny ysey aeudoddy qaeg JO Py BunadN
ny 1-V 998 's1d1o9y AQE[ITAY JqepEAy 2014 pue suoncudosddy T uMO]
{3) ) @Sy woag 12010 woig 51Ty Wwo1g ™oL uno] 0 Ppuno)
Tt T T P wolg e umo /A
ATING OWAN () ® ) [ (©
SNOLLYVZIMOHLNY

ONIANNS A0 SBDAUNOS ANY SNOLLYIUAOUddY 40 NOLLYDI41143D

YOI XVL ¥3d



TOWN MEETING
WARRANTS




TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
TUESDAY, March 5, 2013
7:00 PM. - TOWN HALL

Hampshire ss:

To either of the Constables of the Town of Worthington in the County of
Hampshire.

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are
hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to
vote in election and in Town affairs, to meet at the Town Hall in said
Worthington on Tuesday, March 5, 2013, at 7:00 p m., then and there to
act on the following articles:

ARTICLE ONE: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Election Expenses Account an amount of $2,000
for the purposes of funding the primary and general elections for the U.S.

Senate seat vacated by John Kerry or take any other action in relation
thereto.

ARTICLE TWO: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Treasurer’s Tax Title Foreclosure Account an
amount of $5,500 for the purposes of continuing to process tax titles and
placmg a demolition lien against the Albert Farm property or take any other
action in relation thereto

ARTICLE THREE: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund an amount of $12,000 for the purposes of hiring a
contractor to collect environmental samples, develop a scope of work for
demolition and provide oversight during demolition on the former Albert
Farm property or take any other action in relation to.

ARTICLE FOUR: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Moran Property Expenses Account an amount of
$2,000 for the purposes of conducting a structural engineering study and




other associated costs to determine the feasibility of converting the building
to Town administrative use or take any other action in relation thereto.

ARTICLE FIVE: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund to the Conwell Building Expenses Account an amount of
$3,000 for the purposes fully funding the required AHERA manual and
training as well as general building maintenance and capital expenses or take
any other action in relation thereto.

ARTICLE SIX: To seeif the Town will voteto transfer from the -
Stabilization Fund to the Law Expense Account an amount of $5,000 for the
purposes of funding litigation and legal expenses and for potential legal
costs associated with Worthington’s request to withdraw from the Gateway
Regional School District or take any other action in relation thereto.

Given under our hands this 74" day of February, 2013; 1 have served this
warrant as directed. | |

Date of Posting:

Constable

Selectboard




TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
May 4, 2013 - 9:30 a.m.

Hampshire ss:

To either of the Constables of the Town of Worthington in the County of
Hampshire. .

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are
hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to vote
in election and in Town affairs to meet at the Town Hall in said Worthington on
Saturday the Fourth of May, 2013 at 9:30 a.m., then and there to act on the
following articles: |

ARTICLE ONE: To choose all other Town officers as are not required by law to
be elected by ballot.
Almoners of the Whiting Street Fund
Bruce Barshefsky, Beverly Bowman, Sandra Epperly
Field Drivers and Fence Viewers
Bart Niswonger, Kevin Porter, Darlene Millman
- Surveyors of Wood and Timber
Keith Manley, Christopher Powell Clarence Wltter

ARTICLE TWO: To act upon the reports of the Town Clerk, Town Treasurer,
Selectboard, Almoners of the Whiting Street Fund and other elected or appointed
officers or committees of the Town.

ARTICLE THREE: To, see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $1,018,699.00 for the total Gateway Regional School District assessment
for the period July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, or take any other action in
relation thereto:

Gateway Regional FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.
Appropriation Adopted Proposed Action Action
Total $1,170,184.00 | $1,018,699.00 | Not Recommended | Not Recommended

ARTICLE FOUR: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $282,665.00 for Vocational Education, or take any other action in relation
thereto:



FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.
Adopted Proposed Action Action

Vocational Education | $192,779.00 | $282,665.00 | Recommended | Recommended

ARTICLE FIVE: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Stabilization
Fund the sum of $10,000.00 for the purposes of engaging a consultant and funding
legal expenses to further explore and develop a business plan and financial model
for, and pursue all necessary statutory and regulatory requirements to, the
establishment of a public elementary school in the R.H. Conwell Building, or take
any other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE SIX: To see if the Town will vote to amend the AGREEMENT
AMONG THE TOWNS OF HUNTINGTON, MIDDLEFIELD, MONTGOMERY,
RUSSELL, WORTHINGTON,  CHESTER AND BLANDFORD,
MASSACHUSETTS WITH RESPECT TO THE FORMATION OF A
REGIONAIL SCHOOL DISTRICT by adding the following language as Section
XIX:

SECTION XIX: WITHDRAWAL OF THE TOWN OF WORTHINGTON

The withdrawal of the town of Worthington shall be effective if the

amendment of the agreement approved by the regional district School .
Committee on February 27, 2013, is (1) accepted by the town of
Worthington by a majority vote at the next special or annual town after the

secretary of the regional district school committee delivers to the Board of
Selectmen of the town of Worthington a notice in writing that the regional

district school committee has approved the said amendment, (2) accepted by

the other members towns at town meetings in accordance with subsection

(B) of Section IX of this Agreement, and 3) the Commissioner of
Elementary and Secondary Education approves said withdrawal or special

legislation is passed authorizing said withdrawal in a manner consistent with

the terms of this amendment.

The regional district school committee may submit the amendment to any of
the other member towns within one year after an adverse vote in such town

or towns; otherwise the amendment shall not take effect after an adverse

vote in any town. No town may reverse, rescind or amend its acceptance of
the amendment once given. Acceptance of this amendment does not




preclude the reentrance of the town of Worthington to the regional school
district by another amendment. The town of Worthington will be obligated
to pay to the District operating and capital costs in accordance with the
provisions of Section IX of the Regional Agreement. The town of
Worthington will be obligated to pay any repayment amounts due to the
Massachusetts .School Building Authority (MSBA) in accordance with
Section IX (E) of the Regional Agreement, unless or until such amounts
have been repaid for all of the buildings and/or MSBA no longer requires
repayment for the building(s).

Effective upon the withdrawal of the town of Worthington, the provisions of
the Agreement shall be modified to reflect said withdrawal.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE SEVEN: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Stabilization
Fund the sum of $39,603.00 for a 2013 Chevrolet Tahoe Four Door, Four-
Wheel Drive Utility Vehicle with graphics package, as quoted by state contract,
to replace the 2003 Ford Explorer, or take any other action in relation thereto.
Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE EIGHT: To see if the Town will vote to fix the salaries or
compensation of all elected officers of the Town, as provided by MGL Chapter 41,
Section 108 as amended, and Raise and Appropriate the sum of $43,672.00 for
these salaries or compensation to be as of July 1, 2013 as follows, or take any other
action in relation thereto:

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.

Adopted | Proposed Action Action
Selectboard, Chair $2,228.00 | $2,273.00 | Recommended Recommended
Selectboard, Clerk 1,958.00 1,997.00 | Recommended Recommended
Selectboard, Member 1,958.00 1,997.00 | Recommended Recommended
Bd. of Health, Chair 1,632.00 1,665.00 | Recommended Recommended
Bd. of Health, Clerk 1,632.00 1,665.00 | Recommended Recommended
Bd. of Health, Mem. 1,632.00 1,665.00 | Recommended .| Recommended
Moderator 102.50 100.00 | Recommended Recommended
Town Clerk 9,251.00 9,436.00 | Recommended Recommended
Assessors, Chair 6,452.00 6,581.00 | Recommended Recommended
Assessors, Clerk 10,032.00 | 10,233.00 | Recommended Recommended -




Assessors, Member

5,941.00

6,060.00

Recommended

Recommended

Total

$42,818.50

$43,672.00

ARTICLE NINE: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the sum
of $287,770.85 for the following Town charges, or take any other action in relation

thereto:
GENERAL GOVERNMENT: ,

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.

Adopted | Proposed Action Action
Selectboard Expenses $2,500.00 |  $2,500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Assessors' Expenses 2,900.00 | 1,750.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Tax Map Maintenance ¥ (71,800 1,150.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Assessors' Software 4,550.00 4,800.00 | Recommended Recommended
Assessors’ Revaluation 1,400.00 14,000.00 | Recommended Recommended
Online Property Rec. Cards 2,000.00 2,100.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Online Tax Maps 1,800.00 1,800.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Town Clerk's Expenses 700.00 700.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Election Expenses 2,826.00 '382.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Registrars' Expense 50.00 50.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Tax Collector’s Salary 14,119.00 14,401.00 | Recommended Recommended
Asst Tax Cltr.’s Salary 5,835.00 5,952.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Tax Collector’s Expenses 4,100.00 4,100.00 | Recommended Recommended
Tax Collector’s Software 4,620.00 4,620.00 | Recommended Recommended
Accountant's Salary 10,281.00 12,139.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Accountant's Expenses 400.00 400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Accounting Software 2,250.00 2,419.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Treasurer's Salary 11,901.00 12,139.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Asst. Treasurer’s Salary 564.00 564.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Treasurer's Expenses 1,700.00 2,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Treasurer’s Software 2,250.00 2,418.45 | Recommended Recommended
Administrative Secretary 21,050.40 | 26,624.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Assistant Secretary 646.00 659.00 | Recommended Recommended
Recording Secretary 2,100.00 2,800.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Bd. of Appeals Expense 500.00 400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Conservation Comm. Exp. 500.00 500.00 | Recommended Recommended
Town Off. Maint. & Sup. 3,000.00 3,100.00 | Recommended Recommended
Town Hall Maintenance 4,600.00 4,600.00 | Recommended Recommended




Town Hall Custodian 4,165.20 4,150.00 | Recommended Recommended
Town Telephone Exp. 5,500.00 5,500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Town Building Heating 24,200.00 27,200.00 | Recommended Recommended
Conwell Bldg. Expenses 75,000.00 |  75,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Moran Property Expenses 5,000.00 5,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Comptr. Maint. & Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 | Recommended | - Recommended
Computer Maint. Labor 2,400.00 2,400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Website Maintenance 400.00 2,500.00 | Recommended Recommended
Planning Board Expenses 800.00 800.00 | Recommended Recommended
P.V.P.C. 173.40 173.40 | Recommended | Recommended
Recreation Comm. Exp.’ 1,900.00 1,900.00 | Recommended | Recommended
School Comm. Exp. 200.00 200.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Finance Comm. Expense 130.00 130.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Town Reports 1,250.00 1,250.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Law Account Expense 7,500.00 8,500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Tax Taking-Collector 1,200.00 1,200.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Tax Title Foreclosure Treas. 1,000.00 10,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Council on Aging 5,300.00 6,300.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Historical Comm. Exp. 500.00 500.00 | Recommended || Recommended -
Reduced-rate Audit' Exp. 0.0 4,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Total $236,751.00 | $287,770.85

ARTICLE TEN: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Stabilization
Fund the sum of $4,000.00 for the purposes of instituting an IT replenishment plan
under the control of the Selectboard covering the Town’s computers, servers,
printers, and other hardware and peripherals so that replacements may be made to
aging equipment prior to failure and to allow for replacement of failed equipment,
or take any other action in relation thereto.
Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended
ARTICLE ELEVEN: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization fund the sum of $5,000.00 to upgrade the Kidde Sentinel, dry-
chemical fire suppression system in the Town Hall kitchen with a newer, code
compliant, wet-chemical Pyro Chem system, or take any other action in relation
thereto. ' ’

Selectboard Action: Recommended

Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWELVE: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the




sum of $168,097.00 for the

following Town charges, or take any other action in

relation thereto:

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard | Finance Comm.

Adopted Proposed Action Action
Hampshire Cty Retirement | $54,846.00 | $61,984.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Group Insurance 49,122.89 | 56,813.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Unemployment Comp. 400.00 400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Workers Compensation 6,000.00 6,500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Insurance and Bonds 35,000.00 36,400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Medicare 5,400.00 6,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Total: $150,768.89 | $168,097.00

ARTICLETHIRTEEN : To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of $14,912.00 for the Worthington Library, or take any other action in

relation thereto:
FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.
Adopted | Proposed Action Action
Worthington Library $14,201.00 | $14,912.00 | Recommended | Recommended

ARTICLE FOURTEEN: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of $11,332.00 and transfer from the Rolland North Cemetery Fund the
sum of $5,361.00 for a total of $16,693.00 for the following Town charges, or take
any other action in relation thereto:

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.

Adopted | Proposed Action Action
Center Cemetery Maint. $3,746.00 | $3,840.00 | Recommended | Recommended
North Cemetery Maint. 5,230.00 5,361.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Ringville Cemetery Maint. 3,374.00 3,458.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Historical Cemetery Maint. 696.00 | = 800.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Grave Openings 3,155.00 3,234.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Total: $16,201.00 | $16,693.00

ARTICLE FIFTEEN: To see if Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the sum
of $233,024.10 for the following Town charges, or take any other action in relation




thereto:

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY:

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance

Adopted Proposed Action Comm. Action
Emergency Mgmt. Salary $900.00 $900.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Emergency Mgmt. Expenses 600.00 600.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Animal Control Officer Salary 1,427.00 1,456.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Animal Control Officer. Exp. - 150.00 300.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Police Department Expenses | 15,000.00 |  15,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Police Department Wages 30,000.00 | 33,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Police Wages Clerical ' 4,199.52 4,283.76 | Recommended | Recommended
Regjonal Lockup Assessment 1,189.00 1,189.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Dept. Operating Expenses 18,400.00 18,400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Department Fuel 5,000.00 5,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Dept. Wages, Clerical 4,199.52 4,283.76 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Chief's Salary 4,556.00 4,647.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Dept. Grant Writer 1,077.00 1,099.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Dept. Code Insp. Comp. 1,500.00 1,500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Fire Dept. Call Comp. 13,000.00 13,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Hilltown Comm. Ambulance 13,837.32 16,604.78 | Recommended | Recommended
Constable’s Salary 100.00 100.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Constable’s Expenses 500.00 500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Animal Inspector's Salary 596.00 608.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Building Inspector's Salary 8,459.00 8,628.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Building Inspector Alternate 750.00 - 750.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Building Inspector's Expenses 325.00 325.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Plumbing Inspector's Salary 1,293.00 1,319.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Plumbing Inspector’s Expense 400.00 400.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Wiring Inspector’s Salary 2,035.00 2,076.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Wiring Inspector’s Expense 110.00 110.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Assist. Wiring Insp. Expense 600.00 600.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Gas Inspector's Salary 1,017.00 1,037.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Board of Health Expenses 200.00 200.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Board of Health Agent 2,200.00 2,200.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Tree Warden Expenses 3,500.00 | 10,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended




Ctrl. Hampshire Vets’ Service 4,347.00 3,815.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Veteran's Aid 9,704.00 15,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Disposal Works 50,000.00 | 50,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Disposal Attendant 8,707.80 9,052.80 | Recommended | Recommended
Hilltown Resource Mgt. Coop. 3,790.00 3,790.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Street Lights 650.00 650.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Berkshire Reg. Group Purch. 600.00 600.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Total: ' $214,919.16 | $233,024.10

ARTICLE SIXTEEN: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $21,200.00 for the following Town charges, or take any other action in

relation thereto:

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance Comm.
Adopted | Proposed Action Action
Fire Rescue Truck Drpr Selues $21,800.00 | $21,200.00 | Recommended | Recommended

ARTICLE SEVENTEEN: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate and
borrow $305,000.00 - the net price reflecting the $45,000.00 trade-in value for

the old 2000 International KME Pumper Truck - to purchase a 2013 International
7400, Four Wheel Drive, Class A Pumper with Compressed Air F'oam for the Fire
Department and authorize the Treasurer, with approval of the Selectboard, to issue
any bonds or notes that may be necessary for that purpose as authorized by
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44 § 7(9), or any other general or special
law, for a period not to exceed ten (10) years, provided, however, that this
appropriation and debt authorization be contingent upon passage of a Proposition
2% debt exclusion, or take any other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE EIGHTEEN: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the FY12
Fire Grant account the sum of $30,000.00 to a Fire Department Matching Grant
Funds account for the purpose of enabling the Fire Department to apply for
Federal, State and other grants requiring such funds and to later expend such funds
under the terms and conditions authorized or enabled by any resulting funded
contracts or take any other action in relation thereto. |

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended




ARTICLE NINETEEN: To‘ see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of $441,260.76 for the followmg Town charges, or take any other action in

relatlon thereto:

FY2013 FY2014 Selectboard Finance
Adopted Proposed Action® Comm.
Action
General Highway Maintenance | $40,000.00 | $40,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Road Sweeping 4,600.00 |  4,600.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Winter Highway Maintenance 95,000.00 95,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Winter Hwy. Overtime Wages 10,625.00 10,625.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Highway Dept. Wages 90,849.20 93,721.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Highway Wages Clerical 4,199.52 4,283.76 | Recommended | Recommended
Hwy. Superintendent’s Salary 56,914.00 | 58,052.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Hwy.Supt. Add’] Winter Comp. 2,479.00 2,479.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Garage Maintenance 11,000.00 14,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Machinery Maintenance 30,000.00 |  30,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Highway/Police Fuel 38,000.00 38,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Superintendent's Expense 500.00 ~500.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Secondary Rd. Improvements 50,000.00 50,000.00 | Recommended | Recommended
Total: - 1$434,166.72 | $441,260.76

ARTICLE TWENTY: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of $10,000.00 to establish a Reserve Fund to provide for extraordinary or
unforeseen expenditures, as provided by M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 6, as
amended, or take any other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action. Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-ONE: To see if the Town will vote to Appropriate as
available funds the total sum of $360,928.00 from Chapter 90 funds or any other
amounts from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for highway construction
and/or maintenance, or take any other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-TWO: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Stabilization Fund the sum of $25,000.00 to fund an engineering design study of
the former Moran residence for the purposes of determining cost estimates for




renovating the structure to be used as Town offices and a police station, or take any
other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended ~ Finance Com. Action: Not Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-THREE: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectboard to enter into contracts with the Massachusetts Highway Department
for construction and/or maintenance of public highways for the Fiscal Year 2014,
and further to authorize the Selectboard on behalf of the Town to accept any
money from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for highway construction and/or
maintenance, or to take any other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-FOUR: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectboard to apply for Massachusetts State or Federal grant programs and to
further authorize the Selectboard to expend monies received through such
programs following a public hearing, or take any other action in relation thereto.
Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-FIVE: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free
Cash the sum of $192,161.00 to the Stabilization Fund, er.to take any other action
in relation thereto. v .
Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-SIX: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free
Cash the sum of $39,907.00 to the Conwell Stabilization Fund and also transfer
from FY2013 Vocational Education Account the sum of $12,600.00 to the Conwell
Stabilization Fund or take any other action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY-SEVEN: To see if the Town will vote to amend the
AGREEMENT AMONG THE TOWNS OF HUNTINGTON, MIDDLEFIELD,
MONTGOMERY, RUSSELL, WORTHINGTON, CHESTER AND -
BLANDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS WITH RESPECT TO THE FORMATION
OF A REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT by adding the following language after
the second sentence under subsection (A) of Section I: The Regional District
School Committee:

Effective upon the biennial elections next following the Eleventh Amendment to
this Agreement, the Committee shall consist of the following: two members who
are residents of the Town of Huntington, two members who are residents of the

10




Town of Middlefield, two members who are residents of the Town of
Montgomery, two members who' are residents of the Town of Russell, two
members who are residents of the Town of Worthington, and two members who
are residents of the Town of Chester, and two members who are residents of the
Town of Blandford. Until said date, the prior regional school committee shall
remain in effect. :

Selectboard Action: No.action Finance Com. Action: No action

ARTICLES FOR FY 2013

ARTICLE TWENTY-EIGHT: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Overlay Surplus account the sum of $4,183.65 to the Interest on Loans account to
fund required tax abatements to Verizon or take any other action in relation
thereto. ‘

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE TWENTY—NINE: To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the
Winter Highways Maintenance account the sum of $1,623.28 to fund deficit
spending in the Winter Highways Overtime Wages account or take any other
action in relation thereto.

Selectboard Action: Recommended Finance Com. Action: Recommended

ARTICLE THIRTY: To take action on any other matters that may legally come
before said meeting. :

And you are directed to serve this warrant by posting attested copies thereof at the
Town Hall and Post Office seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

Hereof, fail not and make due return of this warrant with your doings thereon to
the Town Clerk at the time and place of meeting as aforesaid.

Given under our hands April 25, 2013 T have served this warrant as directed.

11




Date of Posting:

Constable

Selectboard

ATTEST

12




jueliepn deosy vd

00°0 pIRucY
ICI— s
IL'T6I'LST'E 199ysI0p uopendoaddy
00°Z6H°T6Y 00°890°TET 1L°7€9°TES'T TL°T6TLST'E F10ZAd 18101 |
00°T6HT6P - 00'890°TET 1L°2€9'TES T TLTT'LST'S 809y ¢ 998d STEIOL]
00°0
00°0
000 00°0
000
000
00°Z6¥°Z6F 00°890°T€T 1L°7€9'T€5T 1L T61LST'E
000
00°0
000
000
’ 000
PI20A CIO0TAL 00°009T1 00°L06°6€ 00°L0S°TS 9T
00'191°T61 007191261 ST
WOREZINIGEIS  00°000°ST 00°000°$T [
06 123dey)  00°876°09€ 00'876°09€ 1z
0000001 00°000°01 07
9L°09T 1Y 9L'09T 1YY 61
el a1 C10TAL 00°000°0€ 00°000°0€ 81
00°000°S0€ 00°0 Ll
00°00T°1C 00°00T°TT 91
01¥Z0°€ET 01'4T0°€ET 1
STUL PUB[IOY  Q0'19E°S 00ZEE1T 00°€69°91 4!
00°TI6¥1 007C1641 €1
00°£60°891 00°L60°891 <t
UOHEZHIGEIS  00°000°S 00°000°S 11
UOHRZI[IGEIS  00°000°1 00°000% ol
S8°0LL'LST S8'0LL'LST 6
00°TLYSY 00'TLY Y 8
UOHRZIIGEIS  00°€09°6E 00°£09°6€ L
UONEZI[IGEIS  00°000°01 00°000°01 <
00°599°78C 00°599°78C 14
00°669°810°T 00°669°810°1 € vI0T  €1/40/50
uoyEzZLIONY €-V 33 7-V 33§ ‘spuny 7-g 9§ 1-g 99§ (Aaor1 xe1) Sugesy RQUMN - xAHd saeq
Summoriog Spunj SuIA[0AdY asudaajuy J0 pung spun,f gsed) areudoiddy yoed JO apnry SuYIR
s I~V 39§ ‘s1day a[qe[reAy qR[IRAY 2214 pue suoneudoxddy N umo],
(3) m 3950 wmoay pciiilTe) worg asiey WoIg TeI0L umo T [uno)
FHR wold *k oMo /1D
AINO OWINW ©) ® ®) @ ®)
133HS dv03y Ol 139ang
Y102 ¥V3A TVIOSId
NOLONIHLYOM 50 NMOL JUBLBM J3d



TOWN OF WORTHINGTON
SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
TUESDAY, June 18, 2013
7:30 PM. - TOWN HALL

Hampshire ss:

To either of the Constables of the Town of Worthington in the County of
Hampshire.

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are
hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to
vote in election and in Town affairs, to meet at the Town Hall in said
Worthington on Tuesday, June 184, 2013, at 7:30 p.m., then and there to
act on the following articles:

ARTICLE ONE: To see if the Town will vote to approve the following
speetal-legislationtanguagepetition to its elected representatives to the
General Court regarding the withdrawal of Worthington from the Gateway
Regional School District:

"That the town's elected representatives to the General Court draft and file
legislation that would authorize the town of Worthington to withdraw from
the Gateway Regional School District and would set forth the town of
Worthington's obligations regarding its withdrawal thereof”
or take any other action in relation thereto.

ARTICLE TWO: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of $800 to fund one Special Town Election to vote on the debt
exclusion for the fire truck which was approved at the May 5, 2013 Annual
Town Meeting and a potential future Special Town Election, or take any
other action in relation thereto.

Given under our hands this 4" day of June, 2013, 1 have served this warrant
as directed.

Date of Posting:




TOWN OF WORTHINGTON

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

TUESDAY, November 5, 2013
7:00 P.M. - TOWN HALL

Hampshire ss:
To either of the Constables of the Town of Worthington in the County of
Hampshire.

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are
hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to
vote in election and in Town affairs, to meet at the Town Hall in said
Worthington on Tuesday, November 5, 2013, at 7:00 p.m., then and there to
act on the following article:

ARTICLE ONE: To see if the Town will vote to Transfer from the
Stabilization Fund the sum of $907.50 for a bill of a Prior Year (FY2012),
for the purchase of three KIT-LIS02 batteries (defibrillator replacement
batteries) or take any other action in relation thereto.

ARTICLE TWO: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the additional sum of $12,368.00 for the FY2014 Vocational Educational
Expenses account or take any other action in relation thereto.

ARTICLE THREE: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the sum of $2,500.00 to purchase new flags and holders or take any other
action in relation thereto.

ARTICLE FOUR: To see if the Town will vote to Transfer from the
Stabilization Fund the sum of $89,700.00 for the Demolition and Haz-mat
Removal of the Storage Barn and Garage at the former Albert Farm Property
located at 311 Huntington Road or take any other action in relation thereto.

Given under our hands this 22" day of October, 2013; 1 have served this
warrant as directed.

Date of Posting:




TOWN OF WORTHINGTON

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

TUESDAY, November 19, 2013
7:30 PM. - TOWN HALL

Hampshire ss:
To either of the Constables of the Town of Worthington in the County of
Hampshire,

GREETINGS: In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are
hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, qualified to
vote in election and in Town affairs, to meet at the Town Hall in said
Worthington on Tuesday, November 19, 2013, at 7:30 p.m., then and there
to act on the following article:

ARTICLE ONE: To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate
the additional sum of $327,593.00 for the Fiscal Year 2014 Gateway
Regional School District Budget or take any other action relative thereto.

Given under our hands this 5" day of November, 2013, 1 have served this
warrant as directed.

Date of Posting:

Selectboard Constable




